market exposures provided by the Investment Manager at its periodic meetings.

As at December 31, 2021 and 2020, the overall market exposures and concentration of risk are limited to the
amounts presented in the statement of financial position.

22

BIAS GLOBAL PORTFOLIOS, SPC
BIAS BALANCED FUND – US$ SEGREGATED PORTFOLIO

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

December 31, 2021
(Expressed in United States dollars)

10. Financial instruments and associated risks (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Fund’s cash and cash equivalents and certain financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are
interest bearing instruments. The Fund’s other financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing.

The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk is detailed in the table below:

Should the interest bearing assets and liabilities held as of December 31, 2021, be held for a period of 12
months, an increase or decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates, with all other variables remaining
constant, would have increased or decreased net assets by $201,688 (2020: $178,936).

  Interest  Non-interest
2021  bearing  bearing  Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,625,523 $ – $ 2,625,523
Financial assets at fair value through
   profit or loss   17,543,273   35,673,819   53,217,092
Interest and dividends receivable   –   96,842   96,842
Other assets   –   1,329   1,329
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  –   (82,020)   (82,020)
Total  $ 20,168,796 $ 35,689,970 $ 55,858,766

   Interest  Non-interest
2020  bearing  bearing  Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,646,293 $ – $ 1,646,293
Financial assets at fair value through
   profit or loss   16,247,298   32,002,051   48,249,349
Interest and dividends receivable   –   94,015   94,015
Other assets   –   1,075   1,075
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  –   (77,604)   (77,604)
Total  $ 17,893,591 $ 32,019,537 $ 49,913,128

23

BIAS GLOBAL PORTFOLIOS, SPC
BIAS BALANCED FUND – US$ SEGREGATED PORTFOLIO

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

December 31, 2021
(Expressed in United States dollars)

10. Financial instruments and associated risks (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk (continued)

A summary of the Fund’s fixed income holdings analysed by maturity date is as follows:

2021  0-3 months  3-12 months  1 year +   Total

Government bonds $ -   $  504,609   $  5,187,344   $  5,691,953
Corporate bonds   1,001,109   2,015,826   8,834,385   11,851,320
Total $ 1,001,109   $  2,520,435   $  14,021,729   $  17,543,273

2020  0-3 months  3-12 months  1 year +   Total

Government bonds $ 501,953  $ 404,375 $ 2,099,141 $ 3,005,469
Corporate bonds   750,708   1,758,066   10,733,055   13,241,829
Total $ 1,252,661 $ 2,162,441 $ 12,832,196 $ 16,247,298

(c) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due
to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Fund invests in financial instruments and enters into transactions that are denominated in currencies
other than its functional currency. The Fund is therefore exposed to currency risk, as the value of the
securities denominated in other currencies will fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates.

The Fund’s Investment Manager and the Sub-Manager meet on a bi-weekly basis in order to manage all
relevant risks to the Fund’s investments, including currency risk.